operations for any future period.  The pro forma financial  statements should be
read in  conjunction  with the  separate  historical  financial  statements  and
footnotes  of NeoMedia  included in Form 10-KSB for the year ended  December 31,
2003, incorporated by reference herein, and CSI.

   NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
   PRO-FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 2003
   (In thousands of US Dollars)
   (Unaudited)

   HISTORICAL
   ------------------------------   (A)
   CSI   PRO-FORMA   PRO-FORMA
ASSETS   NEOMEDIA   INTERNATIONAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   ---------------  ------------

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $   61   $   128   $   189
Trade accounts receivable, net   133   96   229
Inventories, net   3   57   60
Loans receivable   --   16   16
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   356   --   356
   --------------------------------------------   -----------
Total current assets   553   297   --   850

Property and equipment, net   61   9   70
Capitalized patents, net   2,415   --   2,415
Capitalized and purchased software costs, net   118   --   118
Cost in excess of net book value of assets purchased   --   --   2,988   (A)   2,988
Investments   --   29   29
Other long-term assets   729   --   729
   --------------------------------------------   -----------
Total assets   $  3,876   $   335   $  2,988   $  7,199
   ============================================   -----------

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $  2,327   $   2   2,329
Amounts due under financing agreements   196   --   196
Amounts payable under settlement agreements   772   --   772
Liabilities in excess of assets of   657   --   657
discontinued business unit
Income taxes payable   --   14   14
Sales taxes payable   137   --   137

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

17

Accrued expenses   1,743   107   1,850
Deferred revenues and other   515   --   515
Notes payable   732   --   2,500   (A)   3,232
   --------------------------------------------   -----------
Total liabilities   7,079   123   2,500   9,702
   --------------------------------------------   -----------

Shareholders' equity (deficit):
Preferred stock   --   --   --
Common stock (B)   2,440   --   70   (A)   2,510
Additional paid-in capital   71,565   --   630   (A)   72,195
Deferred stock-based compensation   (282)   --   (282)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) - currency translation   --   14   (14)   (A)   --
adjustment
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (76,147)   198   (198)   (A)   (76,147)
Treasury stock   (779)   --   (779)
   --------------------------------------------   -----------
Total shareholders' equity (deficit)   (3,203)   212   488   (2,503)
   --------------------------------------------   -----------
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity (deficit)   $  3,876   $   335   $  2,988   $  7,199
   ============================================   -----------

   10

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

(A) -  Adjustment  for stock and cash issued in purchase of CSI.  NeoMedia  paid
$2.5 million cash plus 7,000,000  shares of its common stock valued at $0.10 per
share (stock  price at date of  exchange)  in exchange  for all the  outstanding
shares of CSI. The  combination  is being  accounted for as a purchase  business
combination as defined by Statement of Financial  Accounting  Standards No. 141,
Business Combinations. The $2.5 million cash was funded from an outside investor

[…]

(B) -  NeoMedia's  $0.01  par  value  common  stock  consists  of  1,000,000,000
authorized shares, 247,041,675 shares historical,  254,041,675 pro forma, issued
and outstanding 243,991,257 historical and 250,991,257 pro forma.

   11

   NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
   PRO-FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003
   (In thousands of US Dollars, except per share
   data) (Unaudited)

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

18

   HISTORICAL
   ----------------------------------  PRO-FORMA
   CSI   ADJUST-   PRO-FORMA
   NEOMEDIA   INT'L   MENTS   COMBINED
   -----------------------------------------------   ---------------

NET SALES:

License fees   $   414   $   --   $   --   $   414
Resale of software and technology equipment and service fees   1,986   --   --   1,986
Micro paint revenue   --   588   --   588
   -----------------------------------------------   ---------------
Total net sales   2,400   588   --   2,988
   -----------------------------------------------   ---------------
COST OF SALES:
License fees   300   --   --   300
Resale of software and technology equipment and service fees   1,829   --   --   1,829
Micro paint direct cost of revenue   --   353   --   353
   -----------------------------------------------   ---------------
Total cost of sales   2,129   353   --   2,482
   -----------------------------------------------   ---------------

GROSS PROFIT   271   235   --   506

Selling, general and administrative expenses   4,793   193   --   4,986
Research and development costs   332   --   --   332

Income (loss) from operations   (4,854)   42   --   (4,812)
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net   (152)   --   --   (152)
Loss on equity securities
received in connection with advances (net)   --   (11)   --   (11)
Interest expense, net   (376)   --   --   (376)
   -----------------------------------------------   ---------------
INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   (5,382)   31   --   (5,351)
Provision for income taxes   --   6   --   6
   -----------------------------------------------   ---------------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $   (5,382)   $   37   $   --   $   (5,345)
   ===============================================   ===============
NET LOSS PER SHARE--BASIC AND DILUTED   $   (0.04)   $   (0.04) (B)
   ================   ===============
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES-BASIC AND DILUTED   125,029,723   7,000,000   (A)   132,029,723
   ================   =============   ===============

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENT

(A) - Adjustment for 7,000,000 shares issued as portion of purchase price of CSI
International, Inc., assuming shares were issued on January 1, 2003.

(B) - Pro forma basic and diluted net loss per share is  calculated  by dividing
pro forma net loss by the pro forma outstanding common shares.

   12

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

19

   SIGNATURES

Pursuant  to the  requirements  of the  Securities  Exchange  Act of  1934,  the